Comparable to Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 12

RECC



 \mathbf{T}

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

103133451

1. Nan	ne of conveying party(ies) and	execution date:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
}		Execution Date	Name: SEAQUIST CLOSURES FOREIGN, INC
Kelly A	A. Smith	October 21, 2005	Street Address: 475 West Terra Cotta
			City: Crystal Lake
	1 /		State: Illinois
	12/6/1		Zip: 60014
Additio	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Additional name(s) address(es) attached?
	□ Yes <u>⊠</u> No		☐ Yes 🗵 No.
3. Nat	ure of conveyance:		
<u>⊠</u> Ass	signment <u>D</u> Merger		
□ Sec			er en
1	ner:		(v) 171 - 52 52
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		C 1 7 7 5
			1
A.	Patent Application Number(s		B. Patent Number(s): ached: □ Yes ⊠ No
A. 5.		dditional numbers atta	
	Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning doc mailed: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark	dditional numbers atta rhom ument should be	ached: □ Yes ⊠ No
	Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning doc mailed:	dditional numbers atta rhom ument should be	ached: ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_ 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	Name and address of party to we correspondence concerning documailed: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark Citigroup Center, Suite 3800 500 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-251	dditional numbers attar rhom nument should be & Mortimer	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	Name and address of party to we correspondence concerning documailed: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark Citigroup Center, Suite 3806 500 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-251 Phone: (312) 876-1800 00000013 29241188	dditional numbers attar rhom nument should be & Mortimer	ached: ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_ 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5.	Name and address of party to w correspondence concerning doc mailed: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark Citigroup Center, Suite 3800 500 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-251 Phone: (312) 876-1800	dditional numbers atta rhom sument should be & Mortimer	ached: ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_ 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5.	Name and address of party to we correspondence concerning documailed: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark Citigroup Center, Suite 3806 500 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-251 Phone: (312) 876-1800 00000013 29241188	dditional numbers atta rhom sument should be & Mortimer	ached: ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_ 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. 5 DBYRNE 21 9.	Name and address of party to we correspondence concerning documailed: Wood, Phillips, Katz, Clark Citigroup Center, Suite 3800 500 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-251 Phone: (312) 876-1800 00000013 29241188	dditional numbers atta rhom sument should be & Mortimer	ached: ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_ 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)

PATENT

REEL: 017284 FRAME: 0493

Assignment

Serial No.:	29/241,188	Filed:	October 25, 2	005

In Consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in CLOSURE and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith, and in any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application are hereby assigned by the undersigned to SEAQUIST CLOSURES FOREIGN, INC., a Delaware corporation, having offices at 475 West Terra Cotta, Crystal Lake, Illinois 60014 and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of SEAQUIST CLOSURES FOREIGN, INC. (hereinafter collectively called said Assignee), and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations it is hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said application or required for the filing or prosecution of any divisional or continuing application thereof or for the filing or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made. And for the said considerations the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention. and all other Conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee. It is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee. The undersigned also further agrees, for the said considerations. upon the request of said Assignee, to promptly perform all lawful acts deemed by said Assignee to be necessary or advisable in connection with maintaining, enforcing, or transferring the resulting grants of said Letters Patent in the United States or foreign countries. It is agreed that such lawful acts include, but are not limited to, taking oaths, executing declarations, powers, assignments and other papers and giving testimony.

> PATENT REEL: 017284 FRAME: 0494

Serial No.:	29/241,188		File	d: <u>Octo</u>	ober 25,	2005
The attorneys	of record in su	ich applicatio	n for patent are	e hereby autho	orized and	requested
places provide		iii tiiis Assigi	micini the trate	anu Senarnui	nber there	oi in the
		Kell	101	Smith		
			Kelly A. Sn	nith		
		Executed th	is $\frac{2/}{}$ day of	nith Octo	ber	,2005.
State of	WISCONSIN)) ss.				
County of	WAUKESHA))				
freely and volu	in and for the untarily subscrience expressed.	State and Co	unty aforesaid	Smith appeare I, and acknowle Joing Assignme	edged that	he/she
(SEAL)		_ Sv	mda K Nota	. And ary Public		
		My Commiss	sion Expires:_	10-19	-08	

RECORDED: 12/06/2005